In acrordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O

Insolvency (England &
Notice of administrator’s progress report

Wales) Rules 2016.

%
AT

Companies House

*ABKNSUYH*
AZ23

19/12/2019 #136
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

v o 5 [+ a3l 7 27

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘Langreave Limited formerly ingenious Film Partners

bold black capitals.

| Limited
Administrator's name
Full forenamef(s) | Lloyd Edward
Surname [ Hinton
Administrator's address
Building namelnumber | 4th Floor Allan House
Street |
Post town ’ 10 John Princes Street
County/Region ’ London

okl [aT Ta Al

Country
Administrator's name ¢
Full forename(s) | © Other administrator
Use this section ta tell us about
Surname , another administrator,
H Administrator’s address @
Building name/Mmumber [ @ Other administrator
tlse this section to tell us about
Street ‘ another administrator.
Post town ’
County/Region ‘
Postcade
Country 1

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
e bl Elofile
il i bl

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress repart

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Ch”stl ne ValneS

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Insolve Plus Lid

Allan House
10 John Princes Street

{ Address

Post town

London

County/Region

= Twlilal foaln

[ Couniry

’nx

Telephone

020 7495 2348
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the farm.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companiss House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Langreave Limited formerly Ingenious Film Partners Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator’s Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/06/2019 From 12/12/2018

of Affairs To 11/12/2019 To 11/12/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
255,579,735.72 Investments NIL NIL
- NIL ~ NLL
SECURED CREDITORS
(252,167,344.00) Chargeholder - NIL NIL
- NiL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 1.569.71 1,836.92
3,158,839.00 Cash at Bank NiL 3,160,528.73
1,569.71 3,162,365.65
COST OF REALISATIONS
Barnsdale Post-Appointment Fees 8,431.80 8.431.80
Barnsdale Pre Administration Fees NIL 3,000.00
Office Holders Fees 18,751.20 18,751.20
Pre Administration Fees NIL 6,000.00
Pre Appointment Legal Fees NIL 5.400.00
Specific Bond 4,644.00 4,644.00
Statutory Advertising 67.34 67.34
(31,894.34) o (46,294.34)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2.197,249.00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
(3.000.00} Ingenious Media Investments Limited NIL NIL
(3.239,923.61) Ingenious Media Limited NIL NIL
S NIL I NTTH
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL ~_NIL
NIL ' NIL
1,131,057.11 (30,324.63) 3,116,071.31
REPRESENTED BY s R
Bank | Current 3,116,071.31
3,116,071.31
Note:

Lloyd Edward Hinton
Administrator



I Altan House

10 John Frinces Street
London W1G OAH

inSOIVB --’7:: : - 020 7495 2348

www.insclveplus.com

Private and Confidential

|7 December 2019

Qur Ref: CV/1046H/ 3.1

Administrator’s Report to Creditors
For the Period From 12 June 2019 to | | December 2019

Dear Sirs

Langreave Limited - In Administration
High Court of Justice Number 10279 of 2018

I, EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This is my report on the progress of the Administration of the Company for the period from 12 june 2019
to || December 2019 and should be read in conjunction with my previous progress reports to creditors.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Langreave Limited

Formerly known as: Ingenious Film Partners Limited

Court name and reference: High Court of Justice 10279 of 2018

Registered office: 4th Floor Allan House, 10 John Princes Street, London, WIG
0AH

Former registered office: I5 Golden Square, London, WIF 9JG

Registered number: 05183727

Administrator’s name; Lloyd Edward Hinton

Administrator’s address: 4th Floor Allan House, 10 John Princes Street, London, WIG
0AH

Administrator's date of

appointment: 12 December 2018

Appointed by: The Company

As the Company had its only place of business at premises in the UK, the EC regulations apply,
these proceedings are Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Anthony Hyams FCCA FABRP s licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency prachitioner by the Association of Chartered Cerdified Accountaonts.
Lloyd Hinton FIPA FABRF is licensed to act in the United Kingdem as on insolvency praditioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

Mark Newton MIPA is licensed e oct in the United Kingdom as an insolvency Practifioner by the Insolvency Practifioners Association.

Insolve Plus is a froding style of Insohve Plus Ltd

Insolve Plus Ltd i= registered in England no, 08640857



3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATOR’S
STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As the Administrator of the Company, | am an officer of the Court, and must perform my duties in
the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, which
is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation.

As previously reported, the objective | am seeking is to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration) which will be achieved, in the event that the tax case (detailed further below) with HM
Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") is not successful, or not wholly successful, by the Parent Company
contributing an element of cash to the Company and provide all ongoing services to the Company
without cost.

The insolvency legislation has set a |2 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. | sought a decision from creditors to extend the
duration of the Administration for a further period of |2 months. The creditors agreed and therefore
the Administration will end on || December 2020.

4. ADMINISTRATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE LAST PROGRESS REPORT

| issued my progress report for the period 12 December 2018 to 11 June 2019 on B July 2019 and
progress report and a request to extend the Administration on 6 November 2019.

On 25 November 2019, the creditors agreed to extend the Administration of the Company for a period
of 12 months. As such the Administration will now automatically end on | | December 2020,

The Ingenious companies held discussions with HMRC over their ability to pay both the PPN liabilities
and those arising from the assessments to withdraw the benefit of group relief. They made hardship
claims to HMRC and requested that the collection of the outstanding tax is not pursued. These
requests were under consideration by HMRC for many months. Since the commencement of the
Administration, correspondence has been received from HMRC, responding in part to the issues
raised, a full response has not yet been received.

| have acknowledged receipt of the claim received from HMRC, however, | am not currently
adjudicating upon claims. This matter is ongoing and | will provide an update to creditors in my next
report.

As previously reported, prior to Administration the Company instructed Reynolds Porter Chamberiain
LLP ("RPC"} of Tower Bridge House, St Katherine’s Way, London EIW | AA in relation to proceedings
being brought by groups of claimants to which the Company is a defendant. | have continued with the
instruction.

In July 2019 a hearing took place at the High Court of Justice involving HMRC and various entities in
the Ingenious Group, one of which was the Company. It was ruled that the submissions made be
rejected and the appeal was dismissed.

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | will continue to kaise with
the Ingenious Group with regard to potential further appeals following the outcome of the hearing and
in the event that any appeal is not successful, | will request that the parent company settles any
associated costs of the proceedings.



5. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts and Payments Account for the period from |2 June 2019 to || December 2019, and the
entirety of the Administration until || December 2019 is attached.

Creditors will note that as the Company is not registered for VAT, all transactions are shown inclusive
of VAT where applicable. Estate funds are held on an interest bearing account at Metro Bank Plc.

5.1 Receipts
5.1.1  Bank Interest Gross

Bank Interest of £1,314 has been received from Metro Bank Plc during the reporting period in respect
of the funds held in the Administration bank account.

52 Assets Remaining/ Unable to be Realised

52.1 Investments
The Company retains the right to drawings from the LLP, the majority of which must be used to repay
the limited recourse loan received by the Company which financed its investment in the LLP. The

drawings available to the Company are driven by the level of film income received by the LLP from its
exploitation of the films produced. | am seeking advice in relation to the investment and security.

53 Payments
5.3.1 Barnsdale Hills Limited Post Administration Fees

The creditors agreed that the post appointment fees of a connected company Barnsdaie Hills Limited
(in Administration), could be paid from the Administration estate of the Company. As such, £8,432 has
been paid by the Company an equal amount has been paid by Cradgrove Limited (In Administration).

5.3.2  Specific Bond

The sum of £4,644 has been reimbursed to Insolve Plus Ltd in respect of the amount paid for the
statutory bond.

53.3 Statutory Advertising

An amount of £67 has been reimbursed to Insolve Plus Ltd in respect of the amount paid for statutory
advertising in the London Gazette.

6. LIABILITIES
6.1 Secured Creditors

As reported above, the Company holds an interest in the LLP. The value of the investment is
approximately £255,579,735. The investment is subject to fixed charges, and the liability totals
£252,167,344.

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company granted 57 outstanding charges registered at Companies House, details of which were
provided with my Proposals tc creditors dated 29 January 2019. It would appear that these are fixed



charges over specific assets. | have instructed Solicitors to review the position.

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge" over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is
known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that left after paying
the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator

has to set aside:

o 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
e 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000. The Prescribed Part provisions will not apply.

6.2 Preferential Creditors

It was not anticipated that there would be any preferential creditor claims and | confirm no preferential
claims have been received.

6.3 Crown Creditors

The Company estimated that HMRC were owed £2,197,249 in respect of Corporation Tax. A formal
final claim has not yet been received.

6.4 Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors

The Company has two known intercompany creditors, who are owed a total of approximately
£3,242,924. A claim in the sum of £3,239,924 has been received from one of the intercompany

creditors.
7. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
7.1 Secured creditors

The position regarding the LLP investment and the secured creditors is being reviewed and further
information concerning any return to the secured creditors will be provided in my next report to

creditors.
7.2 Non-preferential unsecured creditors

It appears at this stage that there will be a return to unsecured creditors however the quantum and timing
is uncertain. The position will be reported further upon in my next report to creditors.

8. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

During the reporting period there have been no matters that justified further investigation in the
circumstances of this appointment.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 19 February 2019 the following pre-administration costs were approved by the creditors by
correspondence:



e  Pre-administration fees charged by Insolve Plus Ltd: £5,000 plus VAT. This fee has been drawn
in full.

» Pre-administration legal fees charged by Brecher LLP: £3,000 ptus VAT, this fee has been paid.

Barnsdaie Hills Limited = In Administration

On |9 February 2019, creditors also voted by correspondence that the pre- administration fixed fee
of £5,000 plus VAT incurred for work undertaken in relation to a connected company, Barnsdale Hills
Limited, be approved and paid for by the Company. This fee has been part paid by the Company and
the sum of £3,000 was paid by Cradgrove Limited (in Administration).

The costs incurred by Brecher LLP of £3,000 plus VAT incurred for work undertaken in relation to
Barnsdale Hills Limited was approved and authorised to be paid by the Company. This fee has been
part paid by the Company and the balance was paid by Cradgrove Limited (in Administration).

0. ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION

On |9 February 2019, creditors voted on decisions by correspondence that my remuneration be
approved on a time cost basis based on a fee estimate of £49,258. My time costs from |2 December
2018 to || December 2019 amount to £20,456 representing 63 hours and 36 minutes at an average
charge out rate of £322, of which £7,097, representing 2| hours and 54 minutes at an average charge out
rate of £324 was charged in the period from|2 June 2019 to || December 2019. The actual blended
charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated blended charge out rate of £332 in my fees estimate.

A schedule of my time costs incurred from 12 June 2019 to 11 December 2019 together with a schedule
of the total time costs incurred for the entire period of my appointment to | | December 2019 is enclosed.

To date, | have drawn the sum of £18,75! including VAT.

Barnsdale Hills Limited — In Admiinistration

In addition, on 19 February 2019 the Company's creditors voted on decisions by correspondence that
my post appointment remuneration in respect of Barnsdale Hills Limited be approved on a time cost
basis, based on a fees estimate of £49,258. My time costs for the entirety of the Administration to | |
December 2015 amounts to £18,240, representing 57 hours and 30 minutes at an average charge out rate
of £317, of which £5,854 representing |8 hours at an average charge out rate of £325 was incurred in the
period from |2 June 2019 to 11 December 2019. The actual blended charge out rate incurred compares
with the estimated blended charge out rate of £332 in my fees estimate.

| enclose a schedule of my time costs incurred from 12 June 2019 to | | December 2019, and a schedule
showing my total time costs incurred for the entire period of my appointment to |1 December 2019.

| do not anticipate that the total time costs will exceed the fee estimate.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/fwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Insolve Plus Ltd’s fee policy are available
at the link http://www.insolveplus.com/services/creditors-guides/.




It ADMINISTRATOR’S EXPENSES

1.1 Category | Disbursements

| have not incurred any expenses in the period covered by this report. During the first six menths of the
Administration, | incurred the foliowing expenses which were drawn in the reporting period.

Type of expense Amount incurred

Statutory Advertising £67
Specific Bond £4,644
Total £4,711

1.2 Category 2 Disbursements

On 19 February 2019 Creditors agreed by correspondence that the Administrator be authorised to
draw Category 2 Disbursements. During the period covered by this report no Category 2
Disbursements have been incurred.

12, PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS APPOINTED

| have utilised the following professional advisors since my appointment as Administrator, who have
continued to be instructed throughout the period covered by this report:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Brick Court Legal advice Time costs
RPC Legal advice Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work having previously acted for the Company and the complexity and nature of the
assignment. It should be noted that the legal costs in relation to the proceedings will be met by the

Ingenious group.
13. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of my
remuneration and expenses, within 2| days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of my fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within
8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within

the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Reguiations, some general information about Inscive Plus Ltd
can be found at http://fwww.insolveplus.com/about-us/.



I 4. SUMMARY

Clarity must be obtained concerning the investment and secured liability position. | estimate that this will
take approximately 2 years, and once these matters have been finalised the Administration will cease and
my files will be closed, or the Administration will be converted to a Liquidation, as approved in the

proposals.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Administration, or if they require hard copies
of any of the documents made available online, they should contact Christine Vaines by email at

christinevaines@insolveplus.com, or by phone on 020 7495 2348,

’Y ours fafhful!y
AT

by /
[
i'Adj%inistrator
B
y

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator, Lloyd Edward Hinton.
The Administrator acts as an agent of the Company and contract without personal liability.




Langreave Limited formerly Ingenious Film Partners Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 12/06/2019 From 12/12/2018

Statement
of Affairs To 11/12/2019 Fo I 1/12/2019
[3 £ £
SECURED ASSETS
255,579,735.72 Investments ) NIL NIL
- NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{252,167,344.00) Chargeholder o NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 1,313.62 1,580.83
3,158,839.00 Cash at Bank - NIL 3,160,528.73
1,313.62 3,162,109.56
COST OF REALISATIONS
Barnsdale Post-Appointment Fees 8,431.80 8,431.80
Barnsdale Pre Administration Fees NIL 3,000.00
Office Holders Fees 18,751.20 18,751.20
Pre Administration Fees NiL 6,000.00
Pre Appointment Legal Fees NiL 5,400.00
Specific Bond 4,644.00 4,644.00
Statutory Advertising 67.34 6734
(31,894.34) (46,294.34)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,197.249.00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
(3.000.00) Ingenious Media Investments Limited NIL NIL
{3,239,923.41) Ingenious Media Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Sharehoiders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
1,131,057.11 {30,580.72) 3,115,815.22
REPRESENTED BY
Bank | Current 3,115,815.22

3,115,815.22




00’95t 0F 09'e8 vO'vZE 049602 068°bZ oz 080l gy Lira4 $1802) { SMOH [e10]
60'0 000 00'0 0co 00'C 000 000 000 oco Buipes|
0S 26l 0.0 00’0 Q00 00'c 000 000 0c'o aco $}8S5Y o UOHESIBaY
[EVRSTAC] wre o000 ooo a0 6oQ 000 0oo 0oo suonebisany|
00°€8/'2 oc9 00°96% 05585 060 ooa 000 000 060 SI011p819
000 000 000 000 Qoo Q00 Qo0 oo 006 sJaye aylaedg asen
0srog'al CE'vS eV ZIE 00'185'9 oo'le 0L'2 og'olL 0gv 0g'e Bunjue|s ® uonessIIWPY
(Alug Ls0d) {Aluo 1504} (3} arvey umg voddng ajeualssaolg

WNog SIS0 Wi} [BJOL  WNY) SINOH [Ej0L Apnoy aberaay {3)1s0p ewn) SJNOH [210] ® SlUEIsISsy 101Uag JALRG Jabeuey Jaupegd UORAUN HIOM JO UCHEDHISSE| S

BLOZ/ZL/LL 0L 810Z/20/C1 ‘w0l
1S0d :apo 1osfoly

pajIwr s1suped w4 snoluabuj AlJawlio; pajiiu aaealBue - Hopo

aAenwng + Aewwng 1809 B 3wl §dis - Ajug auu§



00'ovz'sl 08'25 61°6Z¢ 05°eg8's 008l orL oF'e alLe 08¢ S$)502) J SINOH [B1O
ooo 000 coaQ oo a0 o 000 000 000 00’0 Buipe).
05'Zee og'L oco oc'o 000 ooo 000 000 000 S1888Yy Jo uollES|RaY
00'SYS°L 06'¢ 000 000 00¢ [¢00] 000 000 000 suoheBnsaau|
00 6EG"Y 06 € 00565 08'5¢8 080 o0o'c a00 000 060 sloupaly
o0o o0 000 000 000 oo'c aoo 000 000 sianep sywads aseq
0SECP DL ov8y 66 0.€ 00'gLe's [JAYAS oLt oF'6 oie 062 Buuue|d § UGHEJISIUILDY
(Ao 150d) (A0 150d) {3} avey HEIS poddng S1eUo)SS3j0Ig

WY §1500 sun] (10l WA SINOH jeio) Aanoy aBelsaay (3} 1500 awny sJnoH |ej0L ? SHelSISSY 101ag 18I0 1sbeuey iouped UONIIUNZ SUOMA JO UGHEIISSEID

8L0Z/ZL/V L 0L 610Z/00/Z ) ‘Wold
180d :epo) 13loid

PRI € SIBUpEd Wild snoiuabu| Apsusioy paywrT SIIH Sjepsuleg - Herol

aAljejnwing + Alewwing 3s09 R awil 6dIS - Aug awi|



Rule 18.9 - Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration,
winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration
or expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set cut in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b),

(c} or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

{a)a secured creditor;

{b)an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in vaiue of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor

in question);

{c)members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all the

members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company,
(d)any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e)any member of the company in 8 members' voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made cr filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an

application by more than cne member or creditor.

{(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the persen or perscns who

requested the informaticn by—

{a)providing ali of the information requested,;
{b)providing some of the information requested; or
{c)daclining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the

information if—

(althe time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b)disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c)disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d)the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

{5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform the

persen or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

(8) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the

creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(aithe office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the informaticn requested; or
{bithe expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a reguest.

{7) The court may make such ¢rder as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6}.



Rule 18.34 - Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member
on grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—{1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made

by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
{a)the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(h)the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.198, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{cithe expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or

18.37 as applicable—
(a)a secured creditor,
(b)an unsecured creditor with either—

{i)the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(iiythe permission of the court, or

{c)in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(imembers of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to
vote at general meetings of the company, or

(iiYa member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first

repoits the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question ("the relevant report”).



